

REC\$ 25°C AUD\$ RMF.\$ 10°C

COMPUTER WECORDED COMPARED

FILED NO. 213 PAGE 51
1999 OCT 25 PM 3: 11
MCHELLE UTELEN
RECORDER
HADISON COUNTY, IOWA

Prepared by: Joyce Poil

Address:303 Euclid, Des Moines, Ia
50313

Telephone:515-282-7363

When Recorded, Mail to Iowa Postal Credit Union 303 Euclid Ave Des Moines Iowa 50313

THIS MORTGAGE is made this <u>22nd</u> day of

REVOLVING CREDIT MORTGAGE

PARAGRAPH 26 CONTAINS THE NOTICE PRESCRIBED BY SECTION 654.12A OF THE IOWA CODE.

THIS MORTGAGE CONTAINS A DUE-ON-SALE PROVISION AND SECURES INDEBTEDNESS UNDER A CREDIT AGREEMENT WHICH PROVIDES FOR A REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT AND MAY CONTAIN A VARIABLE RATE OF INTEREST.

between the Mortgagor,	Frank L Blakley and Carol E Blakley (husband & wife)			
	(herein "Borrower"),			
and the Mortgagee,	Iowa Postal Credit Union			
	nd existing under the laws of Iowa			
whose address is	303 Euclid Ave, Des Moines, Iowa 50313			
	(herein "Lender").			
TO SECURE to Lend (1) The repayment Plan Credit Agail modification advances to Estimate, repaid, Mortgage. The	er is indebted to Lender as described in this paragraph; der: In of all indebtedness due and to become due under the terms and conditions of the LOANLINER® Home Equity greement and Truth-in-Lending Disclosures made by Borrower and dated the same day as this Mortgage, and ons, amendments, extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Credit Agreement"). Lender has agreed to make Borrower under the terms of the Credit Agreement, which advances will be of a revolving nature and may be and remade from time to time. Borrower and Lender contemplate a series of advances to be secured by this e total outstanding principal balance owing at any one time under the Credit Agreement (not including finance on at a rate which may vary from time to time, and any other charges which may be owing from time to time dit Agreement) shall not exceedSixty_thousand_dollars & OO/100ths			
Agreement as	OO.OO). That sum is referred to herein as the Maximum Principal Balance and referred to in the Credit the Credit Limit. The entire indebtedness under the Credit Agreement, if not sooner paid, is due and payable years from the date of this Mortgage. of all other sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, with finance charges			

 \odot GUNA MUTUAL INSURANCE SOCIETY, 1991, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

PAGE 1

thereon at a rate which may vary as described in the Credit Agreement.

EIA956 6849LL

٠			agreements of Borrower herein contained; convey to Lender the following described property located in the County of	
	Madison	_, State of lowa:	A parcel of land described as commencing at the East Quarter corner of Section	
	1		12, Township 76 North, Range 26 West of the 5th P.M., Madison County,	
	· ·		Iowa; thence South 0°00'00"East 1977.81 feet along the East line of said	
			Section 12 to the Southeast corner of Lot 2, Hogue Subdivision (which is also	
			the North line of the South Half (1/2) of the Southeast Quarter (1/4) of the	
			Southeast Quarter (1/4) of said Section 12); thence South 81°36'36" West 407.21	
			feet along the North line of said South Half (1/2) to Point of Beginning; thence	
			South 81°36'36" West 145.63 feet; thence South 8°33'24" East 299.11 feet;	
	19		thence North 81°36'36" East 145.63 feet; thence North 8°33'24" West 299.11	1
			feet to Point of Beginning containing 1.000 acres. Together with an access	(MC
	1		easement 20.00 feet wide 10.00 feet either side of the following described	
			centerline: Commencing at the East Quarter Corner of Section 12, Township	



Madison County, Iowa, is assumed to bear due North and South, which has the address of ____ 1787 Warren Ave _____, lowa, _____50211 _____ <u>Norwalk</u> (herein "Property Address");

76 North, Range 26 West of the 5th P.M., Madison County, Iowa; thence South 0°00'00" East 2254.13 feet along the East line of said Section 12 to Point of Beginning of Easement; thence South 81°36'36" West 366.10 feet to a point on the East line of the above described parcel which is North 8°33'24" West 25.75 feet from the Southeast Corner of said parcel. NOTE: The East line of the SE¼ of Section 12, Township 76 North, Range 26 West of the 5th P.M.,

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and fixtures, all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property."

Complete if applicable:

This Property is part of a condominium project known as _____

This Property includes Borrower's unit and all Borrower's rights in the common elements of the condominium project.

This Property is in a Planned Unit Development known as

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower convenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

Payment of Principal, Finance Charges and Other Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due all amounts borrowed under the Credit Agreement, all finance charges and applicable other charges and collection costs as provided in the Credit Agreement.

Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law, Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and finance charges are payable under the Credit Agreement, until all sums secured by this Mortgage are paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance and flood insurance, if applicable, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional Lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each

debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents; shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

PAGE 2

of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage. paragraph 22 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. It under

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender the Credit Agreement and paragraphs of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender the Credit Agreement and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, second, (in the paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower by Borrower's obligations under the Credit Agreement.

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Except to the extent that any such charges or impositions are to be made to Lender under paragraph 2, Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, to the extent that any such charges, fines and impositions after the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Within five days after any demand by Lender, Borrower shall exhibit to Lender receipts showing that all amounts due under this nararranh have been naid when the

under this paragraph have been paid when due.

less than the Maximum Principal Balance plus the full amount of any lien which has priority over this Mortgage. hazards included within the term "extended coverage," floods, and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require. Unless Lender in writing requires otherwise, the policy shall provide insurance on a replacement cost basis in an amount not less than that necessary to comply with any coinsurance percentage stipulated in the hazard insurance policy, and the amount of coverage shall be no less than that necessary to comply with any coinsurance percentage stipulated in the hazard insurance policy, and the amount of coverage shall be no less than that necessary to comply with any coinsurance percentage stipulated in the hazard insurance policy, and the amount of coverage shall be no

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof, shall be in a form acceptable to Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the ferms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

letins of sily montgage, deed of trust of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. All insurance proceeds are hereby assigned to Lender and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of all sums secured by this Montgage, subject to the terms of any montgage, deed of trust or security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Montgage. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restore or repair the Property, if it is economically feasible to do so. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Londer to Dorrower that the insurance carrier of sentle a claim for incurance penetite. I ender is suthorized to collect and apply the insurance carrier of sentle a claim for incurance penetite. I ender is suthorized to collect and apply the insurance carrier of sentle a claim for incurance that the collect and apply the insurance carrier of the centre.

Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's oblinations under the declaration or coverants creating or nonverning or a planned unit development, the declaration or coverants creating or nonverning or a planned unit development, the declaration or coverants or a planned unit development, borrower's oblinations under the declaration or coverants creating or nonverning or a planned unit development, the heritants or coverants creating or nonverning or a planned unit development, the heritants or coverants or a planned unit development, the heritants or coverants or a planned unit development, borrower shall be borrower's or a leasehold.

the extent of any payment by Lender to such lienor. of any covenant or agreement under this Mortgage. Borrower agrees that Lender is subrogated to all of the rights and remedies of any prior lienor, to any expense or take any action hereunder. Any action taken by Lender under this paragraph shall not cure any breach Borrower may have committed lease it this Mortgage is on a leasehold. It this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a pianned unit development, and the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, and the constituent documents.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may not proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph, 7, with finance charges thereon, at the rate provided in the Credit Agreement, shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Mothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment this paragraph shall not cure any breach Borrower may have committed any except or take any action hereunder. Any action taken by Lender under this paragraph shall not cure any breach Borrower may have committed.

give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall

over this Mortgage. indebtedness under the Credit Agreement, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority 6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, to the extent of any

to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortisation of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of

Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.

11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and

the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 21 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Credit Agreement, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this

PAGE 3

Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable under the Credit Agreement or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations or amendments with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Credit Agreement, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.

Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail-to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of Federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Credit Agreement conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Credit Agreement which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Credit Agreement are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.

Prior Mortgage or Deed of Trust; Modification; Future Advance. Borrower shall not enter into any agreement with the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement which has priority over this Mortgage by which that security agreement is modified, amended, extended, or renewed, without the prior written consent of the Lender. Borrower shall neither request nor accept any future advance under a prior mortgage, deed of trust, or other security agreement without the prior written consent of Lender.

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a copy of the Credit Agreement and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after

recordation hereof.

- Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower may enter into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- Waiver of Homestead Exemption. To the extent permitted by law, Borrower hereby waives the benefit of the homestead exemption as to all sums secured by this Mortgage.
- Waiver of Statutes of Limitation. Borrower waives, to the full extent permitted by law, statutes of limitation as a defense to any demand or obligation secured by this Mortgage.
- Merger. There shall be no merger of the interest or estate created by this Mortgage with any other interest or estate in the Property at any time held by or for the benefit of Lender in any capacity, without the written consent of Lender.
- Notice of Transfer of the Property; Advances after Transfer. Borrower shall give notice to Lender, as provided in paragraph 12 hereof, prior to any sale or transfer of all or part of the Property or any rights in the Property. Any person to whom all or part of the Property or any right in the Property is sold or transferred also shall be obligated to give notice to Lender, as provided in paragraph 12 hereof, promptly after such transfer.

Even if Borrower transfers the Property, Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Credit Agreement and this Mortgage unless Lender releases Borrower in writing. As a condition to Lender's consent to any proposed transfer or as a condition to the release of Borrower, Lender may require that the person to whom the Property is transferred sign an assumption agreement satisfactory to Lender and Lender may impose an assumption fee. The assumption agreement will not entitle the person signing it to receive advances under the Credit Agreement.

Transfer of the Property. Subject to applicable law, Lender shall have the right to accelerate, that is, to demand immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if Borrower, without the written consent of Lender, sells or transfers all or part of the Property

or any rights in the Property.

If Lender exercises the option to accelerate, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 12 hereof. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date of the notice within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay those sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 22 hereof.

Default; Termination and Acceleration; Remedies. Each of the following events shall constitute an event of default ("event of default") under this Mortgage: (1) Borrower commits fraud or makes a material misrepresentation in connection with this Mortgage or the Credit Agreement; (2) Borrower does not meet the repayment terms of the Credit Agreement; or (3) Borrower's action or inaction adversely affects the Lender's rights in the Property secured by this Mortgage. If an event of default occurs, then prior to exercising any right or remedy provided for in this Mortgage and prior to acceleration, Lender shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the event of default; (2) the action required to cure the event of default; (3) a date not less than 20 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such event of default must be cured; (4) any information required by Section 537.5111 of the lowa Code; and (5) that failure to cure such event of default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of an event of default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the event of default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, without further notice or demand, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports. However, if Lender has given Borrower a proper notice of right to cure with respect to a prior event of default which occurred within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the present event of default, or if Borrower has voluntarily surrendered possession of the Property and Lender has accepted the Property in full satisfaction of the sums owing and secured hereby, Borrower shall not be entitled to receive the notice described in this paragraph 22.

PAGE 4

ned in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that	the person(s) nam	Ily known to be	, to me persona		
d Carol E. Blakley (husband & wife)	угактеу ап	ank t. E		lowa, persona	
1999, before me, a Notary Public for the		October	day of	onss sidtr	10
	County ss:		Madison	F 10WA,	STATE OI
(Type to Puln Name)					
Carol E. Blakley					
- Вопоже				ŧ	
Kender in equip					
Frank L. Blakley (Wee or Phat Name)					
емонод-	afanta aya ayan	0000 000 10110			
x Granh Blathlan	ansotroM zidt hatu	rower has exec	ESS WHEREOF, Born		ama fem
ne of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and o	er rouru on bage or	s ssainne s iani	osnice schoor, at ter	ot ofher forec	SUV SAIR HISTURING
of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Security	ιλ morigage, deed c	the holder of an	and Lender request	19WOT108 fold oving of tor	, minitori
GES OR DEEDS OF TRUST				_	
FAULT AND FORECLOSURE			···		
Вопоме					
* Sport Blilling (" " ")			66-	10-22-	:bətsQ
ewonded -		 -	66-	10-22-	_:Dated:
with respect to claims based upon this contract.	u tor this Property	omoeteemo	aive up my rigni to	, i voiuntarily	contract
ance of creditors and exempt from judicial sale; and that by signing this	protected from ch	in many cases	estead property is	nod tadt bast	l unders
	HOMESTER				
ntly recorded or filed mortgages and liens.	anhaenne ianiin ei	ם חתופו פובחווחו	າ ຄວາມນາມປາການ ດາ ແ	nine om heor	A1111 113144
Loans and advances up to this amount, togethe	3mount of \$ 500	es credit in the	rusəs əgsgtroM sid t asechetdəbdi ot u	6. Notice. T Tres sent	
may be then applicable and provided by law.					
vs: or (iii) bursuant to lowa Code 8688.98 or any other lowa Code Section	11.6 to sixty (60) da	igie iu tolectost	i Ledembiion siiel S	o poued eur e:	onder of
sale in foreclosure to six (6) months: or (ii) nursuant to lowa Code 8638 97	t redemption after:	ice the beriod o	109 9PSR:SP' 10 LECT	isul to tows CC	nsind (į)
o foreclosure of this Mortgage, Lender may, at Lender's sole option, elect	i es nonquissa to i Jugo ett ni tedt ee	er hereby agre	tion Period. Borrow	5. Redemp	7
ingishes all right of dower and hereby waives all right of distributive shar	iorrower nereny rei tos anitamese to	a .918116 9V UUU Jaivee anv rinht	Borrower hereby w	4. Waiver of A. Property	
		IA:	e or recordation, it a	a to byy coars	- DOLLOWS
by law, Lender may charge Borrower a fee for such discharge and requir	e extent permitted	nı or .əgsgənow	usin əbirnəsin iri	eled' cellidel 2	กัด กรุบเกต
t advances may be made, repaid, and remade from time to time, under the ed by this Mortgage and (2) has requested that the revolving line of credi	nicas emus la bisc	TOWER (1) has r	reement, When Bor	the Credit Ag	
wit sohow a coult of acult coast ahomes here hierars ahom of vem 29006Vhs i	vae tihann to anil ni	nivloves a sexu	vas ansotroM 2idT .	3. Release	ሪ

S E E E

executed the same as their

My Commission expires: 8-1.9-2000

Тэца

Michelle Stanton

voluntary act and deed.